
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (CMD) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 23948 Agenda Number 5. 

Meeting Date: May 9, 2013 

Department: Contract Management 

Subject 
 
Authorize execution of Change Order #  3 to the construction contract with INSITUFORM TECHNOLOGIES, 
INC., to extend the term of the Annual Service Agreement for Rehabilitation of Wastewater Lines Through 
Trenchless Process – Indefinite Delivery/ Indefinite Quantity, at no additional cost to the City, for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $11,769,805.     

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding is available in the FY 2012-2013 Capital Budget of the Austin Water Utility.  Funding for the extension 
options are contingent upon available funding in future budgets.    

Fiscal Note 
 
No fiscal note is required.  

Purchasing 
Language:       

Prior Council 
Action: 

April 29, 2010 – Council authorized construction contract with Insituform Technologies, Inc., 
with two 12 month contract extension options.      

For More 
Information: Mike Russ, P.E. 972-2054, Frank Mays 974-7051; Felecia Shaw, 974-6017. 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater Commission on May 8, 2013. 

MBE / WBE:  

Related Items: 
This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A (Minority Owned and 
Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) with 4.51% MBE and 4.61% 
WBE subcontractor participation to date including this change order.  

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

Rehabilitation of wastewater pipelines through trenchless processes, commonly called Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) can 
be an effective and efficient way to improve existing pipeline performance.  When appropriate to use, this method is 
less expensive and reduces traffic impact when compared to the more traditional open trench method.  The Austin 
Water Utility‘s budget for this work has been reduced since the contract was awarded and is significantly less than the 
contract amount.  This change order will extend the duration of the contract from 5/18/2013 to 12/31/2013, but 
does not require additional funding authorization. 

60,991 linear feet of deteriorated wastewater mains ranging in size from 6-inch diameter to 36-inch diameter have 
been lined to date.  This service contract will be rebid this summer with a new contract planned to be in place on 
January 1, 2014.  The contract time extension requested in this Change Order will allow the construction to continue 
until a new contract is in place.  This project is managed by the Austin Water Utility.  
 
Insituform Technologies is located in Chesterfield, MO. 

 


